REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Dual Bipolar/JFET, Audio
Operational Amplifier

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
OP275GP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP
OP275GS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SOIC
OP275GSR –40°C to +85°C SO-8 Reel, 2500 pcs.
OP275GBC +25°C DICE
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
Die Size 0.070 × 0.108 in. (7,560 sq. mils)
Substrate is connected to V–
User
新建印章
OP275–Typical Performance Curves
REV. A–4–
Output Voltage Swing vs. Supply
Voltage
Open-Loop Gain, Phase vs. Frequency
Common-Mode Rejection vs.
Frequency
Open-Loop Gain vs. Temperature
Closed-Loop Gain vs. Frequency
Power Supply Rejection vs.
Frequency
FREQUENCY – Hz
1M 10M10k 100k
P
H
A
S
E
 –
 D
eg
re
es
180
135
–180
90
45
0
–45
–90
–135
40
30
–40
20
10
0
–10
–20
–30
G
A
IN
 –
 d
B
 VS = ±15V
 TA = +25°C
Closed-Loop Gain and Phase, AV = +1
Closed-Loop Output Impedance vs.
Frequency
Open-Loop Gain, Phase vs. Frequency
User
新建印章
OP275
REV. A –5–
Small-Signal Overshoot vs. Load